

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS FOR THE COMMON DEFENCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
JAMES J. HEFFERAN, JR.
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 29, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EXECUTIVE POSSESSES AUTHORITY TO DETAIN HAMDI AS AN ENEMY COMBATANT	5
A. The President’s Inherent Powers As Commander In Chief Authorize The Executive’s Detention Of Hamdi.	5
B. Congress Authorized The Executive To Detain Hamdi.....	15
II. UNDER SETTLED DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, HAMDI RECEIVED ALL THE PROCESS THAT HE IS DUE	17
A. The Laws Of War, The Separation Of Powers, And Precedent All Require Deferential Review Of The Military’s Detention Of Hamdi	20
B. Acceptance Of Petitioners’ Arguments Would Interfere Dramatically With National Security	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	18
<i>Bannerman v. Snyder</i> , 325 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	28
<i>Brosius v. Warden</i> , 278 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Brown v. Hiatts</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 177 (1872).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	16, 17
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	24
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	5, 23
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)	10, 20
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	28
<i>Cox v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 442 (1947).....	24
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	13
<i>Eagles v. United States ex rel. Samuels</i> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946).....	17, 24
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	13
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	13

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 10, 13, 27
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850).....	6
<i>Garza v. Lappin</i> , 253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 924 (2001).....	22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	28
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	25
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	23
<i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. 1813)	13
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	10
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 44 Ill. 142 (1867).....	10
<i>Juragua Iron Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 297 (1909).....	12
<i>Lamar v. Browne</i> , 92 U.S. 187 (1875)	9, 14
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	5, 16, 23
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827).....	24
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870).....	12
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909)	8, 17
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	16

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 94 F.2d 862 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 304 U.S. 576 (1938).....	28
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 03- 1027	6, 10, 15, 16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	13, 26
<i>Respublica v. Chapman</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 53 (Pa. 1781)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , No. 03-1027	4
<i>S & E Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972)	15
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	25
<i>The Andromeda</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 481 (1864).....	14
<i>The George</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 408 (1816).....	14
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	9, 23
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814))	12
<i>United States ex rel. Perez v. Warden</i> , 286 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 869 (2002).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Wessels v. McDonald</i> , 265 F. 754 (E.D.N.Y. 1920)	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Wesson v. U.S. Penitentiary Beaumont, TX.</i> , 305 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1241 (2003).....	22

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	26
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATION	
U.S. CONST. pmb.	30
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	5
U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2	16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	20
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	20
Act for the Safe Keeping and Accommodation of Prisoners of War, 2 Stat. 777 (1812)	17
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	16
Article 21 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 821.....	10
Article 104 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 904.....	11
Article 106 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 906.....	12
10 U.S.C. § 956(5)	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	22
Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 13, 2001)	27
 ADVISORY OPINIONS	
Military Commissions, 11 Op. Att’y Gen. 297 (1865)	12
Unlawful Traffic with Indians, 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 470 (1871).....	12

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. REP. NO. 92-116 (1971), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1435	15
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	7, 8, 21, 27
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	7
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 69(4), U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (1998)	29
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
David J. Danelski, <i>The Saboteurs’ Case</i> , 1 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 61 (1996)	10
Rod Dixon, <i>Developing International Rules of Evidence for the Yugoslav and Rwanda Tribunals</i> , 7 TRANSNAT’L L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 81 (1997)	29
Knut Dörmann, <i>The Legal Situation of “Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,”</i> 85 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 45 (2003)	8
Susan Elman, <i>Prisoners of War under the Geneva Convention</i> , 18 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. 178 (1969)	8, 9
ROBERT R. GLASS & PHILLIP B. DAVIDSON, <i>INTELLIGENCE IS FOR COMMANDERS</i> (1948)	28

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
Stanley J. Glod & Lawrence J. Smith, <i>Interrogation under the 1949 Prisoners of War Convention</i> , 21 MIL. L. REV. 145 (1963).....	27
William B. Hesseltine, <i>Civil War Prisons—Introduction</i> , in CIVIL WAR PRISONS 5 (William B. Hesseltine ed., 1972).....	11
Knut Ipsen, <i>Combatants and Non- Combatants</i> , in THE HANDBOOK OF HUMANITARIAN LAW IN ARMED CONFLICTS 65 (Dieter Fleck ed., 1995).....	4
Michael O. Lacey, <i>Military Commissions: A Historical Survey</i> , ARMY LAW., Mar. 2002, at 41	11
HOWARD S. LEVIE, PRISONERS OF WAR IN INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICT (1978).....	7, 27
HOWARD S. LEVIE, TERRORISM IN WAR—THE LAW OF WAR CRIMES (1993).....	28
Yair M. Lootsteen, <i>The Concept of Belligerency in International Law</i> , 166 MIL. L. REV. 109 (2000).....	11
Edmund M. Morgan, <i>Court-Martial Jurisdiction over Non-Military Persons under the Articles of War</i> , 4 MINN. L. REV. 79 (1920).....	12
Yasmin Naqvi, <i>Doubtful Prisoner-of- War Status</i> , 84 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 571 (2002)	8
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 961 (1998).....	24

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
THE OXFORD COMPANION TO WORLD WAR II (I.C.B. Dear ed., 1995).....	27
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial</i> , 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 503 (2003).....	7
Michael Ratner, <i>Moving Away from the Rule of Law: Military Tribunals, Executive Detentions and Torture</i> , 24 CARDOZO L. REV. 1513 (2003).....	22
PAT REID & MAURICE MICHAEL, PRISONER OF WAR (1984)	27
RICHARD B. SPEED III, PRISONERS, DIPLOMATS, AND THE GREAT WAR (1990).....	28
Ruth Wedgwood, <i>Al Qaeda, Terrorism, and Military Commissions</i> , 96 AM. J. INT’L L. 328 (2002).....	7, 10
WILLIAM WHITING, WAR POWERS UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (43d ed. 1871).....	7, 13, 19
WILLIAM WINTHROP, MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS (2d ed. 1896).....	4, 11, 12
Quincy Wright, <i>The Law of the Nuremberg Trial</i> , 41 AM. J. INT’L L. 38 (1947).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

150 CONG. REC. S2701 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2004)	4
Dep’t of the Army, FM 19-40, <i>Handling Prisoners of War</i> 17 (Nov. 1952).....	28
Gen. Orders No. 52 (Hdqtrs. Dep’t of the Pacific 1865), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 THE	

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
WAR OF THE REBELLION: A COMPILATION OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE UNION AND CONFEDERATE ARMIES, Series II, at 674 (1899).....	11
INT’L COMM. OF THE RED CROSS, COMMENTARY III, GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR (Jean S. Pictet & Jean de Preux eds., 1960).....	21
<i>International Military Tribunal (Nuremberg), Judgment and Sentences</i> , 41 AM. J. INT’L L. 172 (1947).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 41 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	30
U.S. Dep’t of War, Gen. Orders No. 100, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , arts. 152, reprinted in LIEBER’S CODE AND THE LAW OF WAR 45 (Richard Shelly Hartigan ed., 1983).....	11
